| FORM PTO-1594 | RECORDATIO | | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE |
|--|--|---|--|
| (Rev. 03/01) | TRAD !IIII | A 11016 MARSIA 11006 ALANIA ARRIA PRIMA HATRA MENDA 1111 PART | Patent and Trademark Office |
| OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 05/31/2002) | 2-24-03 | 102469183 | |
| To the Honorable Commi | ssioner of Patents and Ti | | ocuments or copy thereof. |
| Name of conveying party(ies): EQUATOR TECHNOLOGIES, INC | | Name and Address of recellane: Silicon Valley Bank Internal Address: HA155 | ig party(les): |
| ☐ Individual(s) ☐ General Partnership ☐ Corporation-State DE ☐ Other | ☐ Association☐ Limited Partnership | Street Address: 3003 Tasman | Drive |
| Additional name(s) of conveying pa | urty(ies) attached? | | tate: CA ZIP: 95054 |
| ☐ Assignment ☐Mel | rger | ☐ Individual(s) citizenship ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership | |
| Security Agreement | ange of Name | ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State-Delaware | 2 |
| Other | HITT I THE STATE OF THE STATE O | Other | Inited States, a domestic representative |
| Execution Date: 05/10/2001 | | designation is attached: Yes Additional name(s) & address(es) a |] No |
| 4. Application number(s) or registra | ation number(s): | | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) | | B. Trademark No.(s) 2,547,455 | |
| | | | Les Carlo |
| | | | (27) |
| | | | |
| | Additional numbers | attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No | <u> </u> |
| | | O. T. I. | |
| 5. Name and address of party to w concerning document should be m | hom correspondence ailed: | 6. Total number of applications | and registrations involved. |
| Name: Silicon Valley Bank | | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): | \$40.00 |
| Internal Address: Loan Documenta | ition HA155 | Enclosed | Ψ <u>40.00</u> |
| Street Address: 3003 Tasman Dr. | | ☐ Authorized to be charged to | o deposit account |
| City: Santa Clara State | e: Ca ZIP: 9508 | 8. Deposit account number: | if anying by deposit appoint |
| | DO NOT US | (Attach duplicate copy of this page SE THIS SPACE | ii paying by deposit account) |
| | DO NOT O | | |
| | | | |
| C/2003 EXTOPER 00000166 2547455 | | | |
| 0.8521 9. Statement and signature. | 00 00 | | |
| | f, the foregoing information is true a | and correct and any attached copy is a | true copy of the original document. |
| MARIBEL ARTEAGA | / | ι Δ . | 02/13/2003 |
| Name of Person Signing | <u>Maubell</u> Sig | nature | Date |
| FOR OK | Total number of pages including co | ver sheet, attachments, and document: | 6 |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement is entered into as of May 10, 2001 by and between SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Bank") and EQUATOR TECHNOLOGIES, INC. ("Grantor").

RECITALS

- A. Bank has agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodation to Grantor (the "Loans") in the amounts and manner set forth in that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and between Bank and Grantor dated May 10, 2001 (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein are used as defined in the Loan Agreement). Bank is willing to make the Loans to Grantor, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall grant to Bank a security interest in certain Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, and Mask Works to secure the obligations of Grantor under the Loan Agreement.
- B. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Grantor has granted to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral.
- NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of its obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

To secure its obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor grants and pledges to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its Intellectual Property Collateral (including without limitation those Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks and Mask Works listed on Schedules A, B, C, and D hereto), and including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Bank under the Loan Agreement. The rights and remedies of Bank with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to Bank as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Bank provided for herein or in the Loan Agreement or any of the Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by Bank of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including Bank, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have cause this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002679 FRAME: 0125

| | GRANTOR: |
|---|----------------------------|
| Address of Grantor: | EQUATOR TECHNOLOGIES, INC. |
| 1300 White Oaks Road Campbell, CA 95008 Attn: | By: Z TZO |
| | BANK: |
| Address of Bank: | SILICON VALLEY BANK |
| 3003 Tasman Drive Santa Clara, CA 95054-1191 | By: Part Sat |
| Attn: | Title: |
| | |
| | |

. 2

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

EXHIBIT A

COPYRIGHTS

| DESCRIPTION | APPLICATION NO. | APPLICATION DATE |
|--|-----------------|------------------|
| MAP 1000 | MW 14036 | AUGUST 03, 1998 |
| HIGH-PERFORMANCE MULTIMEDIA PROCESSOR USING VLIW (HMPV) | TXu843008 | AUGUST 03, 1998 |
| HMPV COMPLIER/AUTHOR, BENJAMIN F. CUTLER | Txu843007 | AUGUST 03, 1998 |
| MEDIA LIBRARY | Txu843006 | AUGUST 03, 1998 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 002679 FRAME: 0127

EXHIBIT B

PATENTS

| DESCRIPTION | REGISTRATION/ APPLICATION NO | REGISTRATION/ APPLICATION DATE |
|--|---------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| DESCRIPTION . | ATTECATIONNO | ATTECATION DATE |
| (B) PROCESSING CIRCUIT AND METHOD FOR VARIABLE LENGTH CODING AND DECODING | 6.507,293 | 01/14/2003 |
| E/CIRCUIT AND METHOD FOR FORMATTING EACH OF A SERIES OF ENCODED VIDEO IMAGES INTO RESPECTIVE REGIONS | 6,498,816 | 12/24/2002 |
| E/DATA STREAMER | 6,434,649 | 08/13/2002 |
| E/PROCESSOR RESOURCE DISTRIBUTOR & METHOD | 6,385,638 | 05/07/2002 |
| E/INTEGRATED MULTIMEDIA SYSTEM WITH LOCAL PROCESSOR, DATA TRANSFER SWITCH, PROCESSING MODULES, FIXED FUNCTIONAL UNIT, DATA STREAMER INTERFACE UNIT AND MULTIPLEXER, ALL INTEGRATED ON MULTIMEDIA PROCESSOR | 6,347,344 | 02/12/2002 |
| E/IMAGE PROCESSING CIRCUIT AND METHOD FOR REDUCING A DIFFERENCE BETWEEN PIXEL VALUES | 6,236,764 | 02/12/2002 |

ACROSS AN IMAGE BOUNDARY

TRADEMARK REEL: 002679 FRAME: 0128

EXHIBIT C

TRADEMARKS

DESCRIPTION

IMMEDIATOOLS

REGISTRATION/ APPLICATION NO REGISTRATION/ APPLICATION DATE

2,547,455

MARCH 12, 2002

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 02/24/2003 REEL: 002679 FRAME: 0129